2) 2023, 2024, and 2025 Base Pay Schedules. 

The hourly base pay rate for employees is based on the base pay divided by 2,080 hours. 

Wages, vacations, sick leave, and sick leave bonus will be computed on an hourly basis using 

two thousand eighty (2080) hours per year, and one hundred seventy-three and three-tenths 

(173.3) hours per month. 

The employee's anniversary date shall be the determining factor on vacations and sick leave. 

If the date that a performance evaluation for step increase purposes of an employee is 

completed after the end of the pay period in which the employee’s anniversary date falls, the

[...]

of vacation with the exception of an emergency or as otherwise approved by the employee's 

supervisor in his or her reasonably exercised discretion as to special circumstances. 

ARTICLE 9 

SICK LEAVE 

Section 1. Sick leave shall be earned by employees at the rate of fourteen (14) hours per 

month, with a maximum accumulation of one thousand four hundred and forty (1,440) 

hours. No sick leave shall be earned by the employee while on sick leave. Employees to be 

notified annually of their total accrued sick leave. 

Section 2. Employees may use sick leave as outlined in the Family Medical Leave Policy 

and terms established under Minnesota Stat.